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DECISION 


John R. Bryan is subject to discipline because he performed architectural work without a license to practice architecture (and such work went beyond the incidental); performed architectural and engineering work beyond his areas of competence as defined by his education, training and experience; and violated the professional trust placed in him by clients of the company for whom he did such work.  He is not subject to discipline for alleged incompetency.
Procedure


The Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers, Professional Land Surveyors and Landscape Architects (“the Board”) filed a complaint on May 13, 2009, seeking this Commission’s determination that Bryan is subject to discipline under § 327.441.2(5), (6), (10), and (13).


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on December 9, 2009.  Assistant Attorney General Edwin R. Frownfelter represented the Board.  Bryan represented himself.  

The matter became ready for our decision on April 27, 2010, when the Board’s reply brief was filed.  Commissioner Sreenivasa Rao Dandamudi, having read the full record including all the evidence, renders the decision.

Findings of Fact

1. Bryan held a license to practice professional engineering that was, at all relevant times, current and active.  He had held that license since February 5, 1973.  
2. Bryan held no license to practice architecture during the times in question.  
3. Bryan was an independent contractor who worked for Unified Design Services, LLC (“Unified”) approximately two days per week.  
4. On plans dated April 3, 2007, Unified performed engineering and architectural services for El Charro’s/Gamestop, Tenant Buildout, West Plains Marketplace, West Plains, Missouri.
5. Bryan signed and sealed the plans for El Charro’s/Gamestop as engineering documents.  This would have been acceptable if the architectural work contained within these documents was merely incidental to the engineering work.
  However, the El Charro’s/Gamestop plans required the following architectural work:

a) determination of requirements relating to the use and occupancy classification;

b) determination of requirements relating to allowable height and area;

c) determination of requirements relating to type of construction;

d) determination of requirements relating to fire ratings;

e) determination of requirements relating to interior finishes;

f) determination of requirements relating to fire protection;
g) determination of requirements relating to egress;
h) determination of requirements relating to accessibility; 

i) determination of requirements relating to energy efficiency;
j) architectural documents consisting of demolition plans;

k) architectural documents consisting of floor plans;

l) architectural documents consisting of exterior elevations;

m) architectural documents consisting of building sections;

n) architectural documents consisting of wall sections;

o) architectural documents consisting of interior elevations;

p) architectural documents consisting of finish schedules;

q) architectural documents consisting of door schedules;

r) architectural documents consisting of window schedules;

s) architectural documents consisting of signage schedules; and

t) architectural documents consisting of roof plans.

6. This amount of architectural work was beyond incidental.

7. On plans dated June 14, 2007, Unified performed engineering and architectural services for MiTolteca Mexican Restaurant (“MiTolteca”), Southridge Plaza, 1850 Route C, Jefferson City, Missouri.

8. Bryan signed and sealed the plans for MiTolteca as engineering documents.  This would have been acceptable if the architectural work contained within these documents was merely incidental to the engineering work.  However, the MiTolteca plans required the following architectural work:
a) determination of requirements relating to the use and occupancy classification;

b) determination of requirements relating to allowable height and area;

c) determination of requirements relating to type of construction;

d) determination of requirements relating to fire ratings;

e) determination of requirements relating to interior finishes;

f) determination of requirements relating to fire protection;

g) determination of requirements relating to egress;

h) determination of requirements relating to accessibility;

i) determination of requirements relating to energy efficiency;

j) architectural documents consisting of demolition plans;

k) architectural documents consisting of floor plans;

l) architectural documents consisting of exterior elevations;

m) architectural documents consisting of building sections;

n) architectural documents consisting of wall sections;

o) architectural documents consisting of interior elevations;

p) architectural documents consisting of finish schedules;

q) architectural documents consisting of door schedules;

r) architectural documents consisting of window schedules;

s) architectural documents consisting of signage schedules; and

t) architectural documents consisting of roof plans.

9. This amount of architectural work was beyond incidental.

10. On plans dated June 28, 2007, Unified performed engineering and architectural services for Rental Services Corp., New Facility, 6840 Hwy. M, Republic, Missouri.

11. Bryan signed and sealed the plans for Rental Services Corp. as engineering documents.  This would have been acceptable if the architectural work contained within these documents was merely incidental to the engineering work.  However, the Rental Services Corp. plans required the following architectural work:
a) determination of requirements relating to the use and occupancy classification;

b) determination of requirements relating to allowable height and area;

c) determination of requirements relating to type of construction;

d) determination of requirements relating to fire ratings;

e) determination of requirements relating to interior finishes;

f) determination of requirements relating to fire protection;

g) determination of requirements relating to egress;

h) determination of requirements relating to accessibility;

i) determination of requirements relating to energy efficiency;

j) architectural documents consisting of demolition plans;

k) architectural documents consisting of floor plans;

l) architectural documents consisting of exterior elevations;

m) architectural documents consisting of building sections;

n) architectural documents consisting of wall sections;

o) architectural documents consisting of interior elevations;

p) architectural documents consisting of finish schedules;

q) architectural documents consisting of door schedules;

r) architectural documents consisting of window schedules;

s) architectural documents consisting of signage schedules; and

t) architectural documents consisting of roof plans.

12. This amount of architectural work was beyond incidental.

13. On plans dated November 3, 2007, Unified performed engineering and architectural services for Sleep Mart, Inc., West Plains Marketplace, West Plains, Missouri.

14. Bryan signed and sealed the plans for Sleep Mart, Inc., as engineering documents.  This would have been acceptable if the architectural work contained within these documents was merely incidental to the engineering work.  However, the Sleep Mart, Inc., plans required the following architectural work:
a) determination of requirements relating to the use and occupancy classification;

b) determination of requirements relating to allowable height and area;

c) determination of requirements relating to type of construction;

d) determination of requirements relating to fire ratings;

e) determination of requirements relating to interior finishes;

f) determination of requirements relating to fire protection;

g) determination of requirements relating to egress;

h) determination of requirements relating to accessibility;

i) determination of requirements relating to energy efficiency;

j) architectural documents consisting of demolition plans;

k) architectural documents consisting of floor plans;

l) architectural documents consisting of exterior elevations;

m) architectural documents consisting of building sections;

n) architectural documents consisting of wall sections;

o) architectural documents consisting of interior elevations;

p) architectural documents consisting of finish schedules;

q) architectural documents consisting of door schedules;

r) architectural documents consisting of window schedules;

s) architectural documents consisting of signage schedules; and

t) architectural documents consisting of roof plans.

15. This amount of architectural work was beyond incidental.
16. On plans dated July 7, 2005, Unified performed engineering and architectural services for JC Route C Partners, LLC, Southridge Plaza, 1850 Route C, Jefferson City, Missouri (“Southridge Plaza”).
17. Bryan signed and sealed certain plans for Southridge Plaza as engineering documents.  These documents included one drawing that could be characterized as an architectural drawing, but according to expert testimony, Bryan’s work on Southridge Plaza did not constitute the practice of architecture.
18. Bryan made several calculations regarding the footings for the Southridge Plaza building. Some of those calculations, regarding lateral resistance and download, were incorrect.
19. Bryan also failed to check the uplift for the building.

20. Bryan was the “lead design professional” (also referred to as a “lead professional”) for each of the projects set out above.

21. A structural engineer should not be the lead design professional for a retail commercial construction project, whether that project is new construction or a buildout of existing construction.
22. The projects set out above were retail commercial construction projects.

23. Based on his education, training, and experience, Bryan was a structural engineer.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Board has the burden to show that Bryan is subject to discipline.
  The Board alleges that Bryan is subject to discipline under § 327.441.2, which states:
The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license or certificate of authority required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered such person's license or certificate of authority, for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter; 
(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *
(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice pursuant to this chapter;
*   *   *

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

The Board put forth no evidence or argument supporting cause for discipline under 

§ 327.441.2(10).  We consider that potential cause for discipline to be waived.
Subdivision (5) – Incompetency

The Board argues that Bryan showed incompetency
 on the Southridge Plaza project when he:

1) inadequately designed footings to resist horizontal and uplift loads; and

2) incorrectly calculated lateral resistance by considering both horizontal and vertical reactions, when only the vertical reaction should have been considered.

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a recent disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” amounting to an inability or 
unwillingness to function properly.
  The Albanna court said that the evaluation necessitates a broader-scale analysis, taking into account the licensee’s 
capacities and successes.


David Weber, a professional engineer and one of the Board’s expert witnesses, testified that Bryan incorrectly calculated lateral resistance and download of the Southridge Plaza building and failed to check the uplift for the building.  He also testified that Bryan inadequately designed the footings, although Bryan disputed that assessment in his cross-examination of Weber.  However, under the Albanna standard, even if we accept that Bryan committed the errors,
 they do not show a “state of being” amounting to an inability or unwillingness to function properly.  Therefore, we do not find that Bryan was incompetent.

We do not find cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(5) for incompetency.
Subdivision (6) – Violation or Enabling Violation of Statute or Regulation

The Board argues that there is cause to discipline Bryan because:

1) he performed design work that required architectural training and experience, which constituted the practice of architecture, which he was therefore not licensed to perform; and

2) he performed engineering work involving structural, mechanical, and electrical engineering, which he was not qualified by education, training and experience to perform.
a.  Practicing Architecture without a License (and “Incidental” Practice)

The Board alleges that Bryan practiced architecture without a license in violation of        § 327.101,
 which generally forbids the practice of architecture unless that person has either an 
architect’s license or a certificate of authority to the effect that the person has an architect’s license. 

There is, however, an applicable exception to the general rule of that statute.  Section 327.101(3)
 excepts licensed professional engineers from the architecture license requirement so long as they are performing “only such architectural work as is incidental and necessary to the completion of engineering work lawfully being performed by such licensed professional engineer[.]”
  Similarly, § 327.181.1 includes, in its list of what professional engineers can do, “such architectural work as is incidental to the practice of engineering[.]”

As Bryan points out in his reply to the Board’s proposed findings of facts, conclusions of law, and suggestions, “incidental” has no statutory definition.  We give such undefined words their plain and ordinary meaning as found in the dictionary in order to ascertain the intent of the legislature.
  “Incidental” is defined as “being likely to ensue as a chance or minor consequence.”


The Board’s other testifying expert, Stuart Scroggs, a licensed architect, studied the six sets of plans submitted to us for this case – Southridge Plaza, El Charro's/Gamestop (two sets of plans), MiTolteca, Rental Services Corporation, and Sleep Mart.  He testified that it was inconclusive whether Bryan’s architectural work had been incidental with regard to Southridge Plaza, because there was only one architectural drawing in the plans.  For the other five sets, however, he testified that Bryan’s architectural work had gone beyond “incidental” and that the question was not “a close call.”
  We agree with the Board’s expert assessment.  While floor 
plans such as the ones at issue here involve both elements of architecture and engineering, the preparation of complete floor plans, as well as electrical, mechanical, and plumbing system plans, such as Bryan did with the five projects in question, involved architectural practice that went beyond incidental.

Further, both Weber and Scroggs referred, in their testimony, to the concept of a “lead professional” or a “lead design professional” for projects such as the ones at issue here.  Scroggs characterized the duties of a “lead professional” as including the coordination of services among architects and various types of engineers, and having ultimate responsibility for the completion of the work.  Both experts noted that Bryan was not qualified to be the lead professional for these projects.


Unlike the legal significance of an engineer’s sealing of documents under § 327.411.2,
 however, we find no significance under Missouri law regarding the responsibilities involved with being a lead professional.  We interpret this expert testimony as being a kind of shorthand denoting the responsibilities that Bryan undertook, and whether he was qualified to undertake them.

Because Bryan’s work went beyond the “incidental” limitation of § 327.101(3),
 we therefore hold that Bryan violated § 327.101.

b.  Performing Work beyond a Professional Engineer’s 
Areas of Competence by Education, Training, and Experience
The Board argues that Bryan practiced beyond his areas of competence as a professional engineer when he worked in building design and, by doing so, he violated Regulation 20 CSR 2030-2.010(4).
  Bryan’s engineering degree is in building engineering, and he testified that 
he had course work in HVAC, electrical, and plumbing matters while in college.  However, Bryan received his engineering degree in 1962, and his primary career and professional focus since then had been in bridge design.  An examination of the plans referenced above shows that Bryan was willing, for those jobs, to undertake a wide array of engineering and architectural tasks and seal the results as a professional engineer.  The drawings and plans submitted as exhibits to this proceeding include a building elevation, millwork drawings, a door schedule, a finish schedule, a foundation plan, a concrete detail plan, wastewater recycle pit details, a sanitary sewer plan, a landscaping plan, floor plans, HVAC plans, electrical plans, plumbing plans, a seating plan, a reflected ceiling plan, a gas piping plan, and a site parking plan.  Scroggs testified that the work evidenced by these plans required competence not only in architecture, but in civil, mechanical, and electrical engineering, and we accept that expert opinion.  However, Bryan’s education, training, and experience characterized him as a structural engineer.

We have already found that Bryan’s practice of architecture went beyond “incidental.”  Here, the disparity between Bryan’s education and experience, and the breadth of the matters he undertook, show that his work ventured outside his areas of competence as defined by his education, training and experience, and he violated Regulation 20 CSR 2030-2.010(4). 

We find cause to discipline Bryan under § 327.441.2(6) for his violations of § 327.101
 and Regulation 20 CSR 2030-2.010(4).
Subdivision (13) –Violation of Professional Trust

The Board argues that Bryan violated the professional trust placed in him by his clients “by sealing plans which required architectural training and experience, and which required engineering in specific technical areas for which he was not qualified by education, training and experience, and which contained significant errors in calculations and design decisions.”
Professional trust or confidence is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It is based on the power imbalance in matters within the knowledge of the licensed profession between the professional and client.
  Bryan signed and sealed all the documents for the projects at issue here.  Under § 327.411.2, he therefore became responsible for those documents.  As set out above, the breadth of disciplines that are reflected in those documents (not only architecture, but civil, electrical, and mechanical engineering) exceeded his experience, education, and training.  Also, in the case of the architectural documents, the work Bryan did exceeded the scope of his license.  We infer that the various clients for these projects, engaged by Unified, placed their professional trust in Bryan, and he violated that trust.  Therefore, he is subject to discipline under § 327.441.2(13).

Summary


There is cause to discipline Bryan under § 327.441.2(6) and (13).  There is no cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(5).

SO ORDERED on August 20, 2010.


                                                                _________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner
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�Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 629 (11th ed. 2004).
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